

No. 19-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICAH JESSOP; BRITTAN ASHJIAN,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF FRESNO; ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

KEVIN G. LITTLE  
LAW OFFICE OF KEVIN G.  
LITTLE  
P.O. Box 8656  
Fresno, CA 93747  
(559) 342-5800  
kevin@kevinglittle.com

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Counsel of Record*  
MITCHELL P. REICH  
DANIELLE DESAULNIERS  
STEMPEL\*  
ERIN R. CHAPMAN  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

*\* Admitted only in Maryland;  
practice supervised by principals  
of the firm admitted in D.C.*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	4
JURISDICTION .....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT .....	5
A. Factual Background .....	5
B. Procedural History .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	10
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS MANIFESTLY INCORRECT .....	12
A. The Fourth Amendment Plainly Prohibits Law Enforcement Offic- ers From Stealing Property Listed In A Warrant .....	13
B. It Would Be Clear To Any Rea- sonable Officer That Stealing Property Listed In A Warrant Is Unconstitutional.....	17
C. The Ninth Circuit Severely Mis- applied Qualified Immunity Doc- trine.....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
II. THE DECISION BELOW SPLITS FROM THE OVERWHELMING WEIGHT OF AUTHORITY IN THE LOWER COURTS.....	25
III. THE DECISION BELOW WILL HAVE GRAVE PRACTICAL CONSEQUENCES .....	30
IV. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI OR SUMMARILY REVERSE .....	34
CONCLUSION .....	37
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A—Ninth Circuit’s order and opinion (Sept. 4, 2019) .....	1a
APPENDIX B—Ninth Circuit’s opinion (Mar. 20, 2019) .....	15a
APPENDIX C—District Court’s order granting defendants’ motion for summary judgment (July 31, 2017).....	24a
APPENDIX D—Ninth Circuit’s order denying rehearing en banc (Oct. 17, 2019) .....	60a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>A.D. v. Cal. Highway Patrol</i> , 712 F.3d 446 (9th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Amylou R. v. County of Riverside</i> , 34 Cal. Rptr. 2d 319 (Ct. App. 1994) .....	32
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (2011).....	17, 18, 21, 22
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ayeni v. CBS Inc.</i> , 848 F. Supp. 362 (E.D.N.Y. 1994) .....	27
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	19
<i>Brewster v. Beck</i> , 859 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2017).....	10, 23, 30
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	18, 19, 22
<i>Browder v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 787 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Buonocore v. Harris</i> , 65 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 1995).....	30
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	13
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	14
<i>Fox v. Bay City</i> , No. 05-CV-73510-DT, 2006 WL 2711820 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 21, 2006).....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	20
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	18
<i>Gustafson v. Adkins</i> , 803 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	12
<i>Haskins v. Kay</i> , 963 A.2d 138, 2008 WL 5227187 (Del. 2008) .....	28
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	27
<i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 646 (1983).....	31
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	17, 20, 21
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	14
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 847 (2017).....	32
<i>Liston v. County of Riverside</i> , 120 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987).....	14



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>McDonald v. West Contra Costa Narcotics Enforcement Team</i> , No. 14-cv-04154-VC, 2015 WL 13655774 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2015) .....	26, 27
<i>Mertens v. Shensky</i> , No. CV05-147-N-EJL, 2006 WL 173651 (D. Idaho Jan. 23, 2006).....	27
<i>Mom’s Inc. v. Willman</i> , 109 F. App’x 629 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	10, 23
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	20
<i>Nelson v. Streeter</i> , 16 F.3d 145 (7th Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	33
<i>Province of Massachusetts Bay v. Paxton</i> , 1 Quincy 548 (1762) .....	16
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	15, 16
<i>Roberts v. Unknown Wichita Police Officers</i> , No. 19-3044-SAC, 2019 WL 1790050 (D. Kan. Apr. 24, 2019) .....	33, 34
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009).....	11, 18, 19, 21
<i>San Jose Charter of Hells Angels Motorcycle Club v. City of San Jose</i> , 402 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2005).....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Sause v. Bauer</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2561 (2018).....	35
<i>Schneyder v. Smith</i> , 653 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	29, 30
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	14
<i>Simon v. City of New York</i> , 893 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	28, 29, 30
<i>Sims v. Labowitz</i> , 885 F.3d 254 (4th Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	13
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	12, 36
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	13, 24
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	15, 24
<i>United States v. Webster</i> , 809 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	17, 21
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Gov. Code § 821.6 .....	33
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
Nelson B. Lasson, <i>History and Development of the Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution</i> (1937) .....	15, 16
German Lopez, <i>8 cops allegedly used an elite Baltimore police team to plunder the city and its residents</i> , Vox (Feb. 13, 2018), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y9pv92et">https://tinyurl.com/y9pv92et</a> .....	32
Jason Meisner, <i>Federal jury convicts 2 Chicago cops of stealing cash and drugs with bogus search warrants</i> , Chi. Trib. (Oct. 22, 2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y4ofdu7o">https://tinyurl.com/y4ofdu7o</a> .....	32
James Otis, <i>Against Writs of Assistance</i> (1761) .....	19
James Otis, <i>Essay on the Writs of Assistance Case</i> , Boston Gazette (Jan. 4, 1762) .....	16, 17
Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. 2005) .....	16
Philip Matthew Stinson, Sr., et al., <i>Police Integrity Lost: A Study of Law Enforcement Officers Arrested</i> (Jan. 2016), available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ydbyomvh">https://tinyurl.com/ydbyomvh</a> .....	31
